financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009.  Related information

can be accessed from the Market Observation Post System on the web site.

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, employee bonuses of $12,100 and

$127,000, and directors’ and supervisors’ remuneration of $1,000 and $12,000, respectively,

were estimated and recognized as current expenses. Differences between the amounts

approved in the shareholders’ meeting and those recognized in the financial statements, if any,

are to be accounted for as changes in accounting estimates and recognized in profit or loss.

127

(English Translation of Financial Report Originally Issued in Chinese)
PEGATRON CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

～32～

k. Earnings per Share (EPS)

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, the primary earnings per share, diluted
earnings per share and the retroactively adjusted primary and diluted earnings per share were
computed as follows:

(Note: shares in thousands)

For the Years Ended December 31

2011 2010

Before income
tax

After income
tax

Before income
tax

After income
tax

Net income $   58,514   111,365   7,316,410   6,211,436
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding   2,255,192   2,255,192   2,273,429   2,273,429

Dilutive potential common shares 7,981 7,981   7,821   7,821

Diluted shares
 2,263,173 2,263,173   2,281,250   2,281,250

Primary earnings per share  $   0.03   0.05   3.22   2.73

Diluted earnings per share $   0.03 0.05   3.21   2.72

Pro forma result assuming the Company’s shares held by its subsidiaries do not count as treasury
stock

For the Years Ended December 31

2011 2010

Before
Income Tax

After Income
Tax

Before Income
Tax

After Income
Tax

Net income $   58,514 111,365 7,316,410 6,211,436
Weighted-average outstanding
shares 2,256,367 2,256,367 2,273,585 2,273,585

Earnings per share $   0.03 0.05 3.22 2.73

128

(English Translation of Financial Report Originally Issued in Chinese)
PEGATRON CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

～33～

 l. Financial Instruments

(i) Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of short-term financial instruments is determined by their face value on balance

sheet date. As this type of financial instrument has a short maturity period, the face value is

adopted as a reasonable basis for establishing its fair value. This method is applied to cash,

accounts receivable, accounts payable, short-term bank loans, and other payables.

[…]

deviation resulting from past three years’ (starting on the measurement date)

return rate on stock price.

(d) The expenses resulting from the share-based payment transactions were as follows:

For the Years Ended December 31

2011 2010

Equity transaction $   11,810 36,316

c. The relevant registration processes for changes of capital resulting from the exercise of

employee stock options and conversion of convertible bonds should be completed within at

least each quarter when those changes occur.  As of December 31, 2011, Ability (TW)

increased its capital by $14,440 due to the exercise of employee stock options.

217

(English Translation of Financial Report Originally Issued in Chinese)

PEGATRON CORPORATION AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

～78～

(17)Earnings per Share (EPS)

For years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, the Parent company’s basic earnings per share,
and diluted earnings per share were computed as follows:

(Note: shares in thousands)
For the Years Ended December 31

2011 2010

Before
income tax

After
income tax

Before
income tax

After
income tax

Net income  $   58,514 111,365 7,316,410 6,211,436

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding

2,255,192 2,255,192 2,273,429 2,273,429

Dilutive potential common shares 7,981 7,981 7,821 7,821

Diluted shares 2,263,173 2,263,173 2,281,250 2,281,250

Primary earnings per share $   0.03 0.05 3.22 2.73

Diluted earnings per share $   0.03 0.05 3.21 2.72

(18)Financial Instruments

a. Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of short-term financial instruments is determined by their face value on balance
sheet date.  As this type of financial instruments has a short maturity period, the face value is
adopted as reasonable basis for establishing its fair value.  This method is applied to cash,
accounts receivable, accounts payable, short-term bank loans, and other payables.

As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, except for those financial assets and liabilities described